# 506777476 07/21/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6824293

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARK CHARLES STEPHENS	05/22/2021
JOSEPH ROBERT MATECKI	03/24/2021
LEONHARD FAHREDDIN	04/14/2021
HELEN WEYKAMP	07/19/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SHAPE CORP.
Street Address:	1900 HAYES ST.
City:	GRAND HAVEN
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	49417

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17009237

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 616-205-1865

**Email:** pcummings@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BODMAN PLC

Address Line 1: 99 MONROE AVENUE NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: GRAND RAPIDS, MICHIGAN 49503

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	039997-000154
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER A. CUMMNGS
SIGNATURE:	/Peter A. Cummings/
DATE SIGNED:	07/21/2021

# **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Combined Assignments as recorded#page1.tif source=Combined Assignments as recorded#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 056931 FRAME: 0869

506777476

source=Combined Assignments as recorded#page3.tif source=Combined Assignments as recorded#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 056931 FRAME: 0870

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Mark Charles Stephens, Joseph Robert Matecki, Leonhard Fahreddin, and Helen Weykamp, residing at O-14057 Windemere Drive, Grand Rapids, MI 49534, 8633 Warner Street, Allendale, MI 49401, 3990 LaMesa Lane, San Jose, CA, 95124, and 628 Lake Avenue, Grand Haven, MI 49417, respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **COOLING SYSTEM INTEGRATED WITH VEHICLE BATTERY TRAY** for which a U.S. application was filed on September 1, 2020, and assigned application Serial No. 17,009,237.

WHEREAS, Shape Corp., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 1900 Hayes St., Grand Haven, MI 49417 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention, and including the right to obtain a reasonable royalty pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154(d) upon publication of any such United States applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on the date appearing next to my signature.

Inventors:	Date:
Mark Charles Stephens	
Joseph Robert Matecki	

38354956.1

Leonhard Fahreddin

Helen Weykamp

38354956.1

261297-468945

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Mark Charles Stephens, Joseph Robert Matecki, Leonhard Fahreddin, and Helen Weykamp, residing at O-14057 Windemere Drive, Grand Rapids, MI 49534, 8633 Warner Street, Allendale, MI 49401, 3990 LaMesa Lane, San Jose, CA, 95124, and 628 Lake Avenue, Grand Haven, MI 49417, respectively (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), have invented certain new and useful improvements in a **COOLING SYSTEM INTEGRATED WITH VEHICLE BATTERY TRAY** for which a U.S. application was filed on September 1, 2020, and assigned application Serial No. 17,009,237.

WHEREAS, Shape Corp., a corporation of the State of Michigan, having a place of business at 1900 Hayes St., Grand Haven, MI 49417 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable considerations, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said Assignee the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuation-in-part, and extensions thereof including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention, and including the right to obtain a reasonable royalty pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154(d) upon publication of any such United States applications.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Office Officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

FURTHER, Assignor agrees to communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to Assignor respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitution, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand on the date appearing next to my signature.

Inventors:	Date:	
DocuSigned by:		
Mark Charles Stephens	5/22/2021	
Mark Charles Stephens		
DocuSigned by:		
Joseph Robert Matecki	3/24/2021	
Joseph Robert Matecki		

38354956.1

PATENT REEL: 056931 FRAME: 0873

DocuSigned by:	261297-468945
beonlard Fabreddin	4/14/2021
Leonhard Fahreddin	
Helen Weykamp	

38354956.1

**RECORDED: 07/21/2021** 

PATENT REEL: 056931 FRAME: 0874